DIVISION NO TIME 19:33 REFERENCE DIVISION REFERENCE DIVISION NO DATE OF RPT TIME OF RPT 04/03/2020 APT NO. 01:18 INTERSECTING STREET NAME AND TYPE TYPE OF INCIDENT CASE/INCIDENT REPORT CASE X-REFERENCE PREMISE NAME UNITID 301 INCIDENT CD INVESTIGATING OFFICER ASSISTAG | Sergeant ASSISTAG

Gaudino, Justin

DATE TYPED TIME TYPED

SUPPLEMENTARY

×

BADGE NO

GAUDINOJ TYPIST

04/03/2020

01:18

STATUS Closed

TOWN CD

T077

Patrol

DIVISION

CFS NO 2000017671

DAY INCIDENT DATE
5 04/02/2020

04/02/2020

STREET NO STREET NAME AND TYPE

00181

OAK St MANCHESTER

duration of my shift. At all times I was in my full patrol uniform, clearly identifiable as a Manchester Police Officer On April 2, 2020, I was working as an evening shift patrol supervisor (XRAY19). I was assigned an unmarked patrol SUV (363MA) for the

181 OAK ST

responded to the incident as well was requesting police assistance with setting up a perimeter while they attempted to take Jose Soto into custody. Sgt. Desso and At about 7:33 PM, I overheard dispatch send two patrol units to 181 Oak Street to assist another agency. It was broadcasted that Parole

Parole

had an active arrest warrant for Jose While enroute to the address, dispatch advised us that Jose is known to carry firearms and has a history of committing robberies.

position, Sgt. Desso advised over the radio that the suspect was confirmed to be inside the residence and barricaded himself in the the rear of the residence in the event the suspect attempted to flee towards the rear while officers made contact at the front door. While in Upon arriving at the address, I observed Sgt. Desso and two Parole Officers speaking with a female at the front door. I took a position at

needed to remain in a safe area of their home until told otherwise. homes directly north of the suspect residence. I advised the occupants that there was a barricaded subject inside the home and they approximately 30 feet from the rear of the residence. Ofc. Brouillard and Ofc. Jackson arrived to assist me with maintaining the rear perimeter. We took a position behind a white van that was While they were maintaining cover, I made contact at three separate residential

181 Oak Street. walked west through the backyard of 173 Oak Street and made my way to Sgt. Desso's location behind a patrol SUV directly in front of At about 8:08 PM, Sgt. Desso gave me command of the scene while he moved to Nathan Hale School, 160 Spruce

NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMATION SO RECEIVED BY ME. OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT OR (3) INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1)MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION AND KNOWLEDGE: OR (2)INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER MEMBERS THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: I AM THE WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAINING TO THIS INCIDENT NUMBER /SGT. Justin Gaudino/ INVESTIGATOR I.D.#: SIGNED DATE: 04/03/2020 SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE SGT. Adam Desso/ SUPERVISOR I.D.#

Manchester Police Department

239 Middle Tumpike East, Manchester CT 06040 (860) 645-5500

Page 2 of 2

×

CASE/INCIDENT REPORT

CESSO	フムく	対のフログイファイー	!							
	n 5	5 04/02/2020	i Min	DATE OF RPT	DATE OF RPT TIME OF RPT TYPE OF INCIDENT					
2000017671	c	22	18.00	04/03/2020 01:18	11:18 ASSISTAG		NCIDENI C	ACCIDENT CD INVESTIGATING OFFICER BADGE NO	NG OFFICER	BADGE NO
DIVISION		DIVISION NO	DEE				ASSISTAG Gaudino,	Gaudino, Justin,	<u>.</u>	5266
		DIVIDION NO	7.17	EXENCE DIVISIO						
Patrol					CASE X-REFERENCE	- X-REFERENCE	UNITID	TYPIST	DATE TYPED TIME TYPED	TIME TYPED
מדמההד און סלים			-			32	301	GALIDINO -	04/03/2020	
GIREE NO GIREE NAME AND TYPE	H NAM	E AND TYPE		APTNO	NTEDSECTING STREET			0,100,140,0	C. 1001403 04/03/2020 01:18	01:10
00181 OAK	St MAN	OAK St MANCHESTER			INTERSECTING STREET NAME AND TYPE		PREMISE NAME	ST/	STATUS	TOWN CD
						181 O/	OAK ST	Closed	sed	T077
Stroot to oor	3	Street to common the Olive								

Street, to command the CREST staging area.

At about 10:30 PM, I was relieved on scene by Sgt. Hughes. Hebert to scene security at the rear of the residence and Ofc. Fullana to scene security at the front of the residence. the suspect. shooting from my location inside the Bearcat. My view was obstructed by other CREST members that were inside the Bearcat. before several shots were fired and it was communicated that the suspect was down. I was unable to see the suspect and associated l exited the Bearcat and maintained an exterior perimeter while Medics and CREST personnel began to provide lifesaving measures to members advising that the subject is approaching the door. A CREST member began giving verbal commands for a short period of time various positions around the Bearcat while I remained inside the passenger compartment. At about 9:16 PM, I heard CREST team PM, I overheard other CREST team members say the suspect was going to come out the front door. CREST team members took entered the rear passenger compartment of the Bearcat and maintained contact with Sgt. Desso at the command post. At about 9:10 At about 8:31 PM, the CREST Bearcat armored vehicle arrived at my location and replaced the patrol SUV that I was positioned behind. I While on scene, I remained behind the patrol SUV with Ofc. Rojo and Ofc. Rago while they maintained visual at the front of the residence. I requested additional patrol units to the scene to put up crime scene tape and maintain scene integrity. I assigned Ofc.

/SGT. Justin Gaudino/	INVESTIGATOR SIGNATURE:	NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN	OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER BO	THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: I AM THE WRITER OF THE ATTACHED TO LICE.
5266	INVESTIGATOR I.D.# SIGNED DATE:	N THE ATTACHED REPORT.	AS SECURED AS A RESULT	BEEN DULY SWORN DEPO
	SIGNED DATE:	INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE	OF (1)MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION	SES AND SAYS THAT: I AM THE WRITE
/SGT. Adam Desso/	TOTAL NECENTAL ON SO RECEIVED BY	NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE THE INFORMATION OF PERSONS	OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER BOLICE DEPARTMENT OF ON A RESULT OF (1) MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION AND KNOWLEDGE: OR (2) INFORMATION RELAXED TO ME BY ONLINE WITH A SECURITY OF THE RESULT OF THE R	ER OF THE ATTACHED TO TOTAL
SUPERVISOR I.D.#: 5257	Y ME.	ROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS	CORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER WITH THE PROPERTY OF THE BY OTHER	